Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100



Sh. Narinder Pal Singh,(M-8566803826)		
H.No-11851, Street No3,		
SAS Nagar, DisttLdh		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Commissioner of Police,		
M ini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road,		
Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		
O/o Commissioner of Police,		
Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road,		
Ludhiana		Respondent

AC.No. 1294 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Narinder Pal Singh (through cell phone)

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Ranjiv Kumar, ASI (through cell phone) 9915240899

ORDER

Dated: 18.08.2020

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.03.2020 vide which the appellant stated that he is not satisfied with the information.

- 2. Today, again the appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided.
- 3. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has already been provided to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information; hence he is directed to visit the office of the respondent on **20.08.2020 at 11.00 AM** to inspect the record and obtain the information.
- 5. To come up on 12.10.2020 at 10:30AM through Video-Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Ludhiana. The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(**Preety Chawla**)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100



Sh S.P Goyal, (M: 9820239110)	
#2-C, Sarabha Nagar, NavDurgaMandir,	
Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana.	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/oPunjab Small Industries & Export Corporation,	
Udyog Bhawan, Himalaya Marg,	
Sector 17-A, Chandigarh-160017	Respondent

CC.No.107 of 2020 Through video conferencing

Present: None for the parties

ORDERS

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.06.2020.

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on <u>12.10.2020 at 10:30AM through Video-Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Ludhiana.</u> The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18.08.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100



Sh. S.P.Goyal # 2C, Sarabha Nagar,		
NavDurgaMandir ,Gurudwara Road,		
Ludhiana		
		Complainant
	Vs	·
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Punjab Small industries and Export Corporation		
Udyog Bhawan, Himalaya Marg,		
Sector 17A, Chandigarh		
		Respondent

CC No. 143 of 2020

Through video conferencing

Present: None for the parties

ORDERS

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.06.2020.

- 2. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on <u>12.10.2020 at 10:30AM through Video-Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Ludhiana.</u> The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18.08.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100

or Kanalasi Basi Milatara Obilista da



Smt. Kamiesh Rani, W/o Late Shrijaidarth		
R/o Village Banwala, Hanwanta,		
Tehsil and Distt.Fazilka		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o SMO, PHC, Jandwala		
Bhim Shah, Tehsil and Distt.Fazilka		
First Appellate Authority		
o/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka		
3 ,		Respondent

AC No. 41 of 2020

Through Video-Conferencing

Present: (i) Sh. Rohit, on behalf of the Appellant

(ii) None for the Respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.06.2020.

- 2. Sh. Rohit, appearing on behalf of the Appellant states that they have deposited the documentation fee but still the information has not been provided to them.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. The perusal of the file shows that they were not present on the previous date of hearing also. They have not even bothered to inform the Commission about their absence.

In view of the above, *PIO- Dr. Babita, SMO is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100



AC No. 41 of 2020

has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

4. To come up on <u>12.10.2020 at 10:30AM through Video-conferencing facility in the</u> <u>office of DC, Fazilka.</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18.08.2020

(Preety Chawla)State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Through registered post

CC: PIO- Dr. Babita, SMO, Fazilka

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep S	Singh, S/o ShriKuljit Singh,		
House No. 20	01, Phase -7, Mohali		Appellant
		Vs	
Public Inform	nation Officer,		
O/o Director V	igilance Bureau, Punjab		
SAS Nagar			
First Appella	te Authority-cum-		
O/o Director V	/igilance Bureau, Punjab		
SAS Nagar			
Public Inform	nation Officer		
PIO, o/o Secre	etary, Vigilance Department, F	Punjab	
Mini Sectt., Se	ector 9, Chandigarh	-	
Public Inform	nation Officer		
o/o AIG, Vigila	ance department,		
Vigilance Bha	wan, SAS Nagar		Respondent
		AC.No. 530 o	f 2020
		AC No. 529 o	f 2020
		and	
		AC: No. 527	of 2020
Present	(i) Smt Manpreet Ka	ur, on behalf o	f the Appellant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.06.2020.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Sub Inspector

- 2. Smt Manpreet Kaur is appearing on behalf of the Appellant without authority letter.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information cannot be provided to the Appellant as enquiry is pending regarding the same. He further states that he has already submitted his reply in this regard.
- 4. After perusing the case file, it emerges that an enquiry is pending in this case. Therefore, the information cannot be provided to the Appellant at this stage.

However, the Respondent is directed to provide copy of enquiry report to the Appellant as soon as the enquiry is finalized, with a copy to the Commission.

5. With the above directions, the present Appeal case is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18.08.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasdeep Sin	gh, S/o ShriKuljit Singh	
House No. 2001	, Phase 7, Mohali	
		Appellant
		Vs
First Appellate O/o Director Vigi Vigilance Bhawa Public Informat PIO, o/o Secre	ilance Bureau, nn, Sector 68, SAS Nagar, Mohali Authority-cum- ilance Bureau, nn, Sector 68, SAS Nagar, Mohali	ınjab Respondent
	AC.	No. 531 of 2020
	AC.	No. 532 of 2020
	AC.	No. 533 of 2020
	AC.	No. 534 of 2020
		and
	AC.	No. 535 of 2020
Present	(i) Smt. Manpreet Kaur, on	behalf of the Appellant
	(ii) For the Respondent: Sh	. Rajesh Kumar, Sub Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.06.2020.

- 2. Smt. Manpreet Kaur wife of appellant is appearing on behalf of the Appellant without authority letter.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information cannot be provided to the Appellant as enquiry is pending regarding the same. He further states that he has already submitted his reply in this regard.
- 4. After perusing the case file, it emerges that an enquiry is pending in this case. Therefore, the information cannot be provided to the Appellant at this stage.

However, the Respondent is directed to provide copy of enquiry report to the Appellant as soon as the enquiry is finalized, with a copy to the Commission.

5. With the above directions, the present Appeal case is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18.08.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100



Sh .Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate
Kothi No. 585, Phase-2, Mohali

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o General Manager, District Industrial Centre Indl. Area Phase VII, SAS Nagar, Mohali – 160055

First Appellate Authority

O/o General Manager, District Industrial Centre Indl. Area Phase VII, SAS Nagar, Mohali – 160055

2. Public Information Officer

o/o Director of Industries, Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 924 of 2020 Through Video conference

..Vs

Present:

- (i) Sh Pawan Kumar Sharma, Appellant (through webex)
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurinder Singh, Functional Manager (9888352892) O/o Respondent no.1, (<u>through VC</u>) Ms. Harpreet Kaur, Sr. Asstt and Ms Sukhjinder Kaur, Sr. Asstt. O/o Respondent no.2 (<u>in the Commission Office</u>)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.06.2020

- 2. The Appellant states that the information has not been provided to him till date.
- 3. Sh. Gurinder Singh appearing on behalf of Respondent no.1 states that the information relates to Respondent no.2.
- 4. Ms Sukhjinder Kaur appearing on behalf of Respondent no.2 states that the complete information has been sent to the Appellant by registered post. Further, she states that information pertaining to point no.1 is available on their official website. Same has been communicated to the Appellant also.
- 5. To come up on 12.10.2020 at 10:30 AM through Video-conferencing facility in the office of DC, Mohali. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18.08.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline no. 0172-2864100



Punjab

Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate	
S/o Late Sh. Bhagwant Kishore,	
House No. 585, Phase 2, Mohali	Complainant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Sr. Medical Officer,	
Civil Hospital, Phase-6, Mohali	Deenenden
	Responden
	CC.No. 03 of 2020

Present: (i) Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Complainant

(ii) None for the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders dated 29.06.2020.

- 2. The Complainant states that the complete information has not been provided to him till date.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They were not even present on the previous date of hearing. However, it has also been observed that during the hearing dated 17.03.2020, PIO-Dr Areet Kaur, SMO O/o Respondent had sought some time to provide information to the Complainant but till date, the information has not been provided. Taking a lenient view, last opportunity is given to PIO-Dr Areet Kaur, SMO to provide complete information to the Complainant within 10 days failing which action u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on <u>19.10.2020 at 10:30 AM through CISCO-WEBEX (Video-conferencing</u> application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

CC:PIO-DrAreetKaur, SMO (<u>Through Registered Post</u>) O/o Sr. Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, Phase-6, Mohali